

No. 17-269

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Counsel of Record
KAYCEE M. ROYER, *Of Counsel*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
E-mail: dschiff@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: kroyer@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. In <i>National Association of Home Builders (NAHB) v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , the Court Rejected a “Super-Statute” Interpretation of the Endangered Species Act Because Such an Interpretation Would Have Broadened the Act to an Absurd Reach	5
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Construction of the Stevens Treaties Commits the Same Interpretive Errors That This Court Rejected in <i>NAHB</i>	8
III. The Court’s Resolution of the Interpretive Question in <i>NAHB</i> Should Guide the Court’s Analysis Here	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 450 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 2006)	7, 9
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v.</i> <i>U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>rev'd sub nom. National Ass'n of</i> <i>Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	6-7, 10
<i>Dep't of Game of Washington v. Puyallup Tribe</i> , 414 U.S. 44 (1973)	3
<i>National Association of Home Builders v.</i> <i>Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	1-2, 4, 6-8, 11
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942)	3, 12
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 694 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	2, 12
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial</i> <i>Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	1, 3, 10

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	5-6
1917 Wash. Sess. Laws, page no. 260 (codified as amended Wash. Rev. Code § 47.04.050)	3

Act of July 11, 1916, ch. 241, 39 Stat. 355 3

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)..... 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Other Authorities

Br. Amicus Curiae of Pac. Legal Found. in
Support of Pet’rs State of Washington, *et al.*,
Fishing Vessel, 443 U.S. 658 (1978)
(Nos.77-983, 78-119, 78-139), 1978 WL 206841..... 1

Kerlin, Kat, *Disconnected Salmon: Catching
a Ride Over Dams*, UC Davis (Sept. 21, 2017),
available at [https://www.ucdavis.edu/
news/disconnected-salmon-catching-
ride-over-dams/](https://www.ucdavis.edu/news/disconnected-salmon-catching-ride-over-dams/)..... 9

Levin, David R., *Federal Aspects of
the Interstate Highway Program*,
38 Neb. L. Rev. 377 (1959)..... 3

Washington State Recreation and
Conservation Office, *Washington’s Efforts
to Recover Salmon Species*,
[https://www.rco.wa.gov/salmon_recovery/
efforts.shtml](https://www.rco.wa.gov/salmon_recovery/efforts.shtml) (last visited Feb. 21, 2018)..... 11-12
